

No. 17-1320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN GARVIN,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the New York Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES,
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, THE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE
NEW MEXICO CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN

Counsel of Record

THOMAS A. LORENZEN

MARK THOMSON

CROWELL & MORING LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

celgarten@crowell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LACK OF CLARITY IN CURRENT LAW IS EVIDENT FROM THE CONFLICT IN THE COURTS ON THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW, AND THOSE LIKE IT, UNDERMINE PAYTON AND REST ON AN UNSTABLE FOUNDATION.	6
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO BRING CLARITY TO THIS AREA OF LAW; AN “IN OR OUT” RULE WOULD BENEFIT ALL CONCERNED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	6, 11
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	7, 10
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	12
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	13
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3, 7, 10, 13
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 88 N.E.3d 319 (N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 810 N.E.2d 415 (N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>State v. Holeman</i> , 693 P.2d 89 (Wash. 1985).....	5
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Vaneaton</i> , 49 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	6
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John W. Bizzack, Kentucky Department of Criminal Justice Training, <i>Search and Seizure</i> <i>Casebook</i> 66 (2009)	12
Robert C. Phillips, San Diego District Attorney’s Office, <i>The Fourth</i> <i>Amendment and Search & Seizure:</i> <i>An Update</i> 160 (10th ed. 2010).....	12
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> §6.1(e) (5th ed. 2012)	11
